### **Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, December 11, 2023**

### Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on December 11, 2023, signed by Bruce E. Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-101

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Safety-Service Director to advertise for bids and enter into contract for certain equipment, materials, supplies and services; and declaring an emergency.

## RESOLUTION NO. 2023-102

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

### RESOLUTION NO. 2023-103

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to transfer certain funds.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-43

An Ordinance accepting the annexation of 4.325 acres, parcel numbers 12-50046.000 and 12-50054.000, from Clinton Township into the City of Mount Vernon; and declaring an emergency.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2023-44

An Ordinance amending Section 187.02(A), of Chapter 187 of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio; and declaring an emergency.